Commissioning Instruction CI/FAM3200-EN Rev. B
FAM3200
Armored Variable Area Purgemeter
Measurement made easy
2  CI/FAM3200-EN Rev. B | FAM3200
Short product description
Armored Variable Area Purgemeter for flow measurement of
fluids and gases.

The name plate is located on the indicator housing.
Fig. 3: Name plate (example)
1 Type designation  2 Serial number  3 Order number
4 ATEX marking  5 Ambient temperature
6 Measuring medium temperature  7 Maximum flow rate
8 Details of measuring medium  9 Manufacturer's address
j CE mark
NOTE
The information on the permissible measuring medium
temperature (Tmed) can be found in chapter "Specifications"
on page 16.
G00744
1
2
3
4
5
6
G11966
Qmax= 32.000 m3/h (qn)
Nitrogen
685.000 kPa (a) 20.0 °C
Model: FAM3225
Order no.: 000000123/X001 /123456
Model no.: D10A32-25DAA5TTA0A0A1M1
Tüv 03 ATEX2151
II 1/2G c TX Ga/Gb
II 2D T115°C Db
Tamb = -40°C...+60°C
Tmed acc. to Manual
0044
ABB Automation Products GmbH
37079 Göttingen - Made in Germany -
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
j
FAM3200 | CI/FAM3200-EN Rev. B  9
4.1.2 Factory plate
In addition to the name plate, the factory plate is also on the
meter tube of the flowmeter.
Fig. 4: Factory plate
1 CE mark 2 Serial number of the sensor
3 Reason for exception under article 4, paragraph 3 of the Pressure
Equipment Directive
4 Measuring medium temperature
5 Manufacturer's address  6 Year of construction
7 Material of the pressure-bearing part (wetted part)
8Nominal diameter / nominal pressure rating
The reason for exception according to article 4 paragraph 3 of
the Pressure Equipment Directive is specified under PED.
The pressure equipment is classified in the SEP (= Sound
Engineering Practice) "Good Engineering Practice" category.
NOTE
The measuring medium temperature specified on the factory
plate only applies for the meter tube.
Depending on the device design (options, Ex approval), the
permissible measuring medium temperature may deviate
from the specified range.
The information on the permissible measuring medium
temperature (Tmed) can be found in chapter "Specifications"
on page 16.
5 Transport and storage
5.1 Inspection
Check the devices immediately after unpacking for possible
damage that may have occurred from improper transport.

5)
[mbar (psi)]
Order code6)
Water
[l/h (USgal/h)]
Air
[m3/h (scfh)]
1/4" 1 (0.26) 35 (1.24) 4 (4)  0.7 (10.15) 1.0 (14.5) 8 (0.12) 01H
1.6 (0.42) 54 (1.91) 4 (4)  0.7 (10.15) 1.0 (14.5) 8 (0.12) 02H
2.5 (0.66) 100 (3.53) 6 (6) 0.7 (10.15) 1.0 (14.5) 8 (0.12) 03H
4 (1.06) 160 (5.65) 6 (6) 0.7 (10.15) 1.0 (14.5) 8 (0.12) 04H
6 (1.59) 230 (8.12) 18 (18) 0.7 (10.15) 1.0 (14.5) 8 (0.12) 05H
10 (2.64) 350 (12.36) 18 (18) 0.7 (10.15) 1.0 (14.5) 8 (0.12) 06H
16 (4.23) 540 (19.07) 18 (18) 0.7 (10.15) 1.0 (14.5) 8 (0.12) 07H
25 (6.6) 850 (30.02) 18 (18) 0.7 (10.15) 1.0 (14.5) 9 (0.13) 08H
40 (10.57) 1250 (44.14) 18 (18) 0.7 (10.15) 1.0 (14.5) 10.5 (0.15) 09H
60 (15.85) 1900 (67.1) 18 (18) 0.7 (10.15) 1.0 (14.5) 12.5 (0.18) 10H
100 (26.42) 3100 (109.48) 12 (12) —7) 1.0 (14.5) 17.0 (0.25) 11H
1) Connection nominal size
2) Vstd: Maximum permissible viscosity without calibration.
3) Pdif: Minimum required differential pressure for operation with a differential pressure regulator (FAM3220 / FAM3250 only).
4) Psta: Minimum required static pressure to prevent compression oscillations. For lower pressures, consult ABB.
5) Total pressure loss with stainless steel float at maximum flow.
6) Order code of the meter tube-float construction. See chapter Fehler! Verweisquelle konnte nicht gefunden werden. for further information.
7) Not available with differential pressure regulator.
18  CI/FAM3200-EN Rev. B | FAM3200
10.2.2 Model FAM3225 / FAM3255, conical float and orifice plate
The data listed applies to water at 20 °C (68 °F), 1 kg/dm3 (62.43 lb/ft3),1 mPas (1 cP) and to air at 0 °C (32 °F), 1013 mbar
(14.7 psia). To set up devices for different measurement media or operating conditions please check the ABB Product Selection
Assistant, available at www.abb.com/flow.
Process